FILED Clerk District Court

Pursuant to the Jury Selection and Service Act and the Plan for Random Jury Selection of the United States District Court for the Northern Mariana Islands,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that on Friday, April 10, 2015 at 2:30 p.m., the Clerk of Court, or her authorized deputies and Systems Manager, shall empty the existing 2012 Voter Registration List, and that under her supervision, shall refill the database with the names listed in the Voter Registration List of the 2014 General Election of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, furnished by the Board of Elections Commission consisting of 17,978 names.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ensuring the emptying and refilling of the Data Base (VRL), the Clerk of Court, or her authorized deputies and Systems Manager, shall randomly draw 2,200 names from the 2014 Voter Registration List (database) which shall constitute this Court's Master Jury Wheel.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that subsequent to the establishment of the Court's Master Jury Wheel, the Clerk of Court or her authorized deputies shall determine eligibility for jury service of the 2,200 names. The eligible names shall be placed in the Qualified Jury Wheel for this Court's future use in empaneling its Grand and Petit Jury Pools.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an alphabetical listing of names drawn for the Master Jury Wheel shall be prepared. The necessary questionnaires needed to ascertain the qualification of prospective jurors drawn shall be made available through eJuror online and mailed by the Clerk of Court, or her authorized deputies, when requested or if no eJuror response is received within 21 days.

Copies of this Order shall be delivered to the United States Attorney and posted on the Court's website.

SO ORDERED this 10th day of April, 2015

Mandon

RAMONA V. MANGLONA Chief Judge